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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
NIS Edmondson A vwue, 150' W of cll 
Oakdale A venue ' * COUNTY BOARD 
(1702 Edmondson A '{enue) 
1st Election District' * OF APPEALS OF 

1st Councilmanic Di:;trict 
* BAL TlMORE COUNTY 

NancyG. MonmonieT 
Petitioner , * CASE NO.: 05-501-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This case comes her-Ire the Board as a result of an appeal filed by the Office of 

the People's Counsel forBCiltimore County by Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, from 

the decision of the Zoning, Commissioner for Baltimore County, which granted a 

Petition for Special Hearing to approve the existing four-apartment dw~lling known as 

1702 Edmondson Avenue a~; a legal nonconforming use, pursuant to Section 104.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zonillg Regulations (hereinafter BCZR). A hearing was held 

before this Board on Fehuary 14, 2006 at which time the Petitioner, Na~cy 

Monmonier, who is a co-o\\'ner of the property with her son Joe C. ~onmonier and is 

represented by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, appeared along with People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County, Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire and John Corbitt, who 

lives in close proximity to ':he subject property. The aforesaid parties indicated that 

there had been negotiations to attempt to resolve the outstanding issues regarding this 

matter and that a resolution between the parties of the outstanding issues of the case 

had occurred. A copy oJ.' correspondence from Petitioner's attomey, Francis X. 

Borgerding, Jr., to Peter Mal( Zimmennan, Esquire, on behalf oftlle People's Counsel 
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. for Baltimore County, dated February 14, 2006, was submitted to the Board and 

indicates the terms agreed upon between the parties. 

As with any agreem~nt or proposed resolution, however, the County Board of 

Appeals must be satisfiedjased on the evidence that it meets the applicable legal 

requirements. Attman/Gla:;;:er v. Aldermen of Annapolis 314 Md. 675 (1989) 

Therefore, this opinion and order is based on the proposed agreement, the evi~ence 

presented at the h~aring, and the applicable law. 

Petitiop.er produced testimony through Bruce E. Doak, licensed registered 

surveyor with Gerhold, Cn tSS & Etzel, Ltd., who was accepted by the Board as an 

expert in surveying and B::tltimore County zoning matters. Mr. Doak testified and 

produced exhibits indicating that his investigation had found that the structure on the 

subject property was built in the late 1800's and was used as a nonconforming use for 

four apartments from the E:50's to the present. Mr. Doak outlined the zoning history 

of the property and indicated that it was his opinion that the subject property became a 

nonconforming use for four apartments under the BCZR in 1980 when the property's 

zoning was changed from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 3.5. According to Mr. Doak, the property 

became nonconforming dUE to a failure at the time to meet requirements that allowed 

conversion of a single-farrilY dwelling to multi-family occupancy, pursuant to the 

chart found at Section 40~ of the BCZR. Mr. Doak further testified it was his 

understanding that the use d four apartments continued on the property uninterrupted 

from 1980 until th~ present and further"that in 1992 the property known as ·1702 

Edmondson A venue was subdivided into the present 1702 Edmondson A venue and 
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1708 Edmondson Avenue. Mr. Doak' submitted into evidence the subdivision plat 


approved by Baltimore COlillty allowing such subdivision. Said plat submitted into 


. evidence indicated that 1702 Edmondson Avenue was used as a four-apartment 


dwelling. He also stated tbat the property was subsequently rezoned legislatively to 


D.R.2, and that the use is still nonconfonning under BCZR 402. 

Petitioner, Nancy G, Monmonier, also testified that she became familiar with 

the subject property after getting married and moving next door to the subject prope11y 

in 1946. Mrs. ,Monmonier!estified that she remained familiar with the property from 

1946 through her, and her l:usband's, purchase of the property in 1969 continuing on 

until the present. Further, Mrs. Monmonier testified that from the 1950's until the 

present the subject property at 1702 Edmondson Avenue has been used as a four-

apartment dwelling continunusly without interruption or change of said use. 

The Board is satisfifd, based on the proppsed agreement of the parties and the 

evidence produced by the Petitioner, that the subject property known as 1702 

Edmondson A venue meets the requirements of the, BCZR as a legal nonconfonning 

use as an existing four apart ment dwelling, pursuant to Section 104 of the BCZR. 

People's Counsel explained that the case actualIy came about because of 

problems with the use of th:~ rear parcel at 1708 Edmondson Avenue, sometimes Nancy 

known as the Carriage Hou :le. Despite the limitation on the use of that prope11y to a 

single dwelling, it appearec at times that it was converted to two apartments and in 

such a way as to cause neifhborhood concerns. As a result, Petitioner agreed that, as 

part of the resolution of this case, it should be con finned in the order that the use at 
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1708 Edmondson Avenue for residential purposes is limited to a one dwelling unit 

only under current law and that Petition will provide a contact person to be available 

to address issues raised by citizens in the community. The Board is satisfied that this 

is a reasonable resolution. I: will be incorporated in the order. 

ORDER 

---"I 
WHEREFORE, its this /,:.:.,l-!day of~~~t::..:..:c.:..l:.~:::":::::':::':" 2006, by the 

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of the 

property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue as a legal nonconforming use as an 

existing four apartment dw ~l1ing, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the BCZR is hereby 

APPROVED, and it is 

FURTHER ORDE RED, consistent with the agreement of the parties that 

appeared before this Board:. the evidence produced at the hearing, and the applicable 

law that 

1. 	 Petitioner an.j her son, Joe C. Monmonier, have provided Mr. Corbitt 
with the name and number of the local contact person regarding any 
future issues with regard to the subject property. Petitioner and her 
son will con!:inue to provide a local contact person to the community 
for as long al: they own the property. 

2. 	 Petitioner, Nancy G. Monmonier and her son,. Joseph C. Monmonier'1 
currently o~ n both 1702 Edmondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue. Petitioner and her son agree to comply with all applicable 
current and future provisions of the BCZR with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue. The property known 
as 1702 Edm ondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson Avenue were 
previously di vided into two parcels through the Baltimore County 
subdivision;)rocess. The provisions of this order relate individually 
to 1702 Edm~:mdson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Any 
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violations of the provisions of this order related to 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue w~ll be the responsibility of the owner of 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue. Any violations of the provisions of this order relating to 1702 
Edmondson Avenue will be the responsibility of the owner of 1702 
Edmondson A venue. 

3. 	 Notwithstanding any of the above language, this agreement is subject 
to the provi~ions of the Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-114(c) 
which stated ."(c) County prohibited from processing if violations 
exist. The County may not process plans of permits of a proposed 
development if an applicant owns or has an interest in property 
located in the: County upon which there exists, at the time of the 
application N during the processing of the application, a violation of 
the zoning of development regulations of the County." It is also 
subject to an::' other applicable law. 

4. 	 It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
may continue as a legal nonconforming use for four apartments. 

5. 	 The use of F08 Edmondson Avenue for residential purposes is 
limited to on:~-dwelling unit only under current law. If used for 
residential pLrposes, 1708 Edmondson Avenue will be used for no 
more than one dwelling unit unless future law allows more than one­
dwelling unit It is further agreed that any future zoning violations 
relating to 11'08 Edmondson Avenue.will not negate the legal 
nonconformi1g use status of 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

Any petition for judi cial review from this decision must be made in 

accordance with Rules 7-20 l through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEAL 
OF B~yTIMORE COUNTY 

£u--=' <~%.Ik 
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman' 

~%z~;' A./;/"
? ~ /' l • /~""'--~-"-i-'---
Wen II H. FIlier 

~.I 
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QIountu ~oarb of !,pptals of ~a1timon QIouniy 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

September IS, 2006 

Peter M. Zimmerman Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Suite 600 
Room 47, Old Courthouse Mercantile-Towson Building 
400 Washington Avenue 409 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 

,RE: In the Matter of Nancy G. Monmonier, Petitioner. 
Case No. 05-501-SPH 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Decision and Order issued this date by the County Board 

of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

) 

Very truly yours, 

.~~(!.~, 
Kathleen C. Bianco ;?/. 

Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Nancy G. Monmonier 
Bruce E. Doak IGerhold Cross & Etzel Ltd. 
Martha Brassard 
Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt 
Valerie Schwaab 
Jennifer Noppenberger 
Jamie Lynch 
William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
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Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse· 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410·887·2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

May 25,2006 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr, Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, St 600· 
Towson, MD, 21204 

Re: 	 Nancy Monmonier 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Dear Mr. Borgerding, 

Enclosed is a revised draft with reference to this case. The main changes to the opinion 
and order are in bold type. Please read the entire draft carefully, however. 

There has been too much time elapsed since the hearing. I would like to finalize this case. 
If you client cannot agree to this reasonable proposal, we will have to present our disagreements 
to the County Board of Appeals for resolution. As you will be out of town next week, I will mark 
my calendar to bring this case to closure during the week of June 5. 

Sincerely, 

?j2;ft.x~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman . 
People's· Counsel for Baltimore 
County 

PMZ/rmw 
Enclosures 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
N/S Edmondson Avenue, 150' W of the c/1 
Oakdale Avenue * COUNTY BOARD 
(1702 Edmondson Avenue) 
1st Election District . * OF APPEALS OF 
1st Council District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Nancy G. Monmonier 
Petitioner * Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This case comes before the Board as aresult of an appeal filed by the Office of 

the People's Counsel for Baltimore County by Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, from the 

Decision of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, which granted a Petition for 

Special Hearing to approve the existing four apartment dwelling known as 1702 

Edmondson Avenue as a legal non-conforming use, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (herein "BCZR"). A hearing was held before this 

Board on February 14, 2006 at which time the Petitioner,Nancy Monmonier. owner of 

the property. represented by Francis X. Borgerding. Jr., Esquire appeared along with 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and John 

Corbitt. who lives in close proximity to the 'subject property. The aforesaid parties 
, . 

indicated that there had been negotiations to attempt to resolve the outstanding issues 

regarding this matter and that a resolution between the parties of the outstanding 

issues of the case had occurred. A copy of correspondence from Petitioner's attorney. 

Francis X. Borgerding. Jr., to Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire. on behalf of the Office of 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County dated February 14, 2006 was submitted to the 

Board which indicated terms agreed upon between the parties. 



As with any agreement or proposed resolution,however, the County Board 

of App~als must be satisfied based on the evidence that it meets the applicable 


legal requirements. AHmann/Glazer v. Mayor'& Aldermen of Annapolis 314 Md . 


. 675 (1989). Therefore, this opinion and order is based on the proposed. 


agreement, the evidence presented at the hearing, and the applicable. law. 

Petitioner produced testimony through Bruce E. Doak, licensed registered 

sUNeyor with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., who was accepted by the Board as an 

expert in sUNeying and Baltimore County zoning matters. Mr. Doak testified and 
! 

produced exhibits indicating t~at his investigation had found that the structure on the 

subject property was built in the late 1800's and was used as a non-conforming use for 

four apartments from the 1950's to the present. Mr. Doak outlined the zoning history of 

the property and indicated that it was his opinion that the subject property became a 

non-conforming use for four apartments under the BCZR in 1980 when the property's 

zoning was changed. from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 3.5. According to Mr. Doak, the property 
. . . 

became non-conforming due to a failure at the time to meet requirements that allow 

conversion of a single family dwelling to multi-family occupancy, pursuant to the chart 

found at Section 402 of the BCZR. Mr. Doak further testified it was his understanding 

that the use of four apartments continued on the property uninterrupted from 1980 until 

the present and further that in 1992 the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

was subdivided into the present 1702 Edmondson Avenue and .1708 Edmondon 

Avenue. Mr. Doak submitted into evidence the SUb-division plat approved by Baltimore 

County allowing such subdivision. Said platsubmitted into evidence indicated that 
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1702 Edmondson Avenue was used as afour apartment dwelling. He also stated thaf . 

the property was subsequently rezoned legislatively to D.R. 2, and that the use is still 

non-conforming under BCZR 402. 

Petitioner, Nancy G. Monmonier, also testified that she became familiar with the . 

subject property after getting married and moving next door to the subject property in 

1946. Mrs.- Monmonier testified that she remained familiar with the property from 1946 

through her and her husband's purchase of the property in 1969 continuing on until the 

present. Further, Mrs. Monmonier testified that from the 1950's until the present the 

subject property at 1702 Edmondson Avenue has been used as a four apartment 

dwelling continuously without interruption or change of said use. 

The Board. is satisfied based upon the proposed agreement of the parties and 

the evidence producea by the Petitioner that the subject property known as 1702· 

Edmondson Avenue meets the requirements of the BCZR as a legal non-conforming 

use as an existing four apartment dwelling, pursuant to Section 104 of the BCZR. 

People's Counsel explained that the case actually came about because of 

problems with the use of the rear parcel at 1708 Edmondson Avenue, sometimes 

known as the Carriage House. Despite the limitation on the use of that property to 

a single dwelling, it appeared at times that it was converttedto two apartments 

and in such a way as to cause neighborhood concerns. As a result, Petitioner 

agreed that, as part of the resolution of this case, it should be confirmed in the 
. . 

Order that the use at 1708 Edmondson Avenue for residential purposes is limited 

to orie dwelling unit only under current law and that Petitioner will provide a 
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contact person to be available to address issues raised by citizens in the 

community. The Board is satisfied that this, is a reasonable resolution. It will be 

incorporated in the Order. 

WHEREFORE, it is' hereby this __ day of _____~, 2006, by the 

County80ard of Appeals for Baltimore County, 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of the property 

known as ,1702 Edmondson Avenue as a legal non-conforming use as an existing four-

apartment dwelling, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulation is hereby APPROVED, it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, consistent with the agreement of the parties that 

appeared before this Board, the evidence produced at the hearing, and the applicable 

law that: 

1. 	 Petitioner has provided Mr. Corbeitt with the name' and number of the 
local contact person regarding any future issues,with regard to the subject 
property. Petitioner will continue to provide a local contact person to the, 
community for as long as they own the property. ' 

2. 	 Petitioner, Nancy G. Monmonier and her son, Joseph C. MonA1onier 
currently own both 1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702 Edmondson 
Avenue. Petitioner agrees to comply with all applicable current and future, 
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue. The property known as 
1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702 Edmondson Avenue were previously , 
divided into two parcels through the Baltimore County subdivision 
process., The provisions of this order relate individually to 1702 
Edmondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Any violations of the 
provisions of this order relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue will be the 
responsibility of the owner of 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Any violations of 
the provisions of this order relating to 1702 Edmondson Avenue will be 
the responsibility of the owner of 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

3. 	 Notwithstanding any of the above language, this agreement is subject to 
the provisions of the Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-114(c) which 
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states "(c) County prohibited from processing if violations· exist. The 
County may not process plans or permits or a proposed development if an 

. applicant owns or has an .interest in property located in the County upon 
which there exists, at the time of the application or during the processing 
of the application, a violation of the zoning or development regulations· of 
the County." It is also subject to any other applicable law. 

4. 	 It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue may 
continue as a legal non-conforming use for four apartments. 

5. 	 The use at 1708 Edmondson Avenue for residential purposes is 
limited to one dwelling unit only undercurrent law. It is further agreed 
that any future zoning violation relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue will 
not negate the legal non-conforming use status of 1702 Edmondson 
Avenue: 

6. 	 There shall be no amendment of this Order without a further petition 
and public hearing. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made· in accordance 

with Rule 7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LAWRENCE S. WESCOTT, Chairman 

WENDELL H. GRIER 

EDWARD W. CRIZER, JR. 
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Baltimore County, ¥aryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington 'Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410·823-4236 

PETER MAX 
People's 

ZIMMERMAN 
Counsel 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

June 19, 2006 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 
County Board of Appeals . 
400 Washington Avenue,.Room 49 
Towson, Maryla~d 21204 

Re: 	 Nancy Monmonier 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Dear Chairman Wescott, 

Enclosed for the Board's review and approval is a proposed Opinion, including an Order. 
As you recall, at the conclusion of the hearing and deliberation on February 14, 2006, the Board 

. requested counsel to prepare and propose an opinion and order consistent with the parties' 
proposed resolution, the evidence, the law, and the decision of the Board. 

After extensive efforts, the parties were able to agree on much of the language of a 
pr<?posed document. But it was ultimately not possible to arrive at a complete consensus. In order 
to bring this case to a close, therefore, I am submitting the last draft which I sent to Mr. 
Borgerding for review on May 25, 2006. I believe it is consistent with the record, the matters 
agreed upon, the facts, and the law. 

I am not certain at this time upon which points the Petitioner has any disagreement. I will 
leave it to Mr. Borgerding to express any reservations or objections within such reasonable time 
as the Board may determine. 

I regret that we were unable to reach a consensus on the wording. I attempted in good 
faith to work reasonably toward that end, and trust that the Board will find the enclosed proposal 
is an appropriate submission. . 

),;incerely, .,/) 

vti~hJ<~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 
cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING· * BEFORE THE 
N/S Edmondson Avenue, 150' W of the c/1 
Oakdale Avenue * COUNTY BOARD 
(1702 Edmondson Avenue) 
151 Election District * OF APPEALS OF 
151 Council District 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Nancy G. Monmonier 
Petitioner * Case NO.:05-501-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This case comes· before the Board as a result of an appeal filed by the Office of 

the People's Counsel for Baltimore County by Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, from the 

Decision of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Couhty, which granted a Petition for 

Special Hearing to approve the existing four apartment dwelling known as 1702. 

Edmondson Avenue as a legal non-conforming use, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the 
.. . 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (herein "BCZR'} A hearing was held before this 

Board on February 14, 2006at ~hich time the Petitioner, N ancy Monmonier, owner of .. 
. ,~, OILS VIJh. j~ r~ VktIJII.AiJA) ~~~ j . 

the property, represented by Francis X. Borgerding i Jr., Esquire appeared along with 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and John 

Corbitt, who lives in close proximity to the subjectproperty~ The aforesaid parties. 

indicated that there had been negotiations to attempt to resolve the outstanding issues 

regarding this matter and that a resolution between the parties of the outstanding 

issues of the case had occurred. A copy of correspondence from Petitioner's attorney, 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., to Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, on behalfof the Office of 
. . 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County dated February 14, 2006 was submitted to the 

Board which indicated terms agreed upon between the parties. 
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As with any agreement or proposed resolution, however, the County Board of 

Appeals must be satisfied based on the evidence that it meets the applicable legal 

requirements. Attmann/Glazer v. Mayor & Aldermen of Annapolis 314 Md. 675 (1989). 

Therefore, this opinion and order is based on the proposed agreement, the evidence 

presented at the hearing, and the applicable law. 

Petitioner produced testimony through Bruce E. Doak, licensed registered 

surveyor with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., who was accepted\by the Board as an 

expert 'in surveying and Baltimore County zoning maHers. Mr. Doak testified and 
, . 

produced exhibits indicating that his investigation had found that the structure on the 

subject property was built in the late 1800's and was used as a non-conforming use for 

four apartments from the 1950's t<;> the present. Mr. Doak outlined the zoning history of 

the property and indicated that it was his opinion that the subject property became a 

non-conforming use for four apartments under the BCZR in 1980 when the property's 
. " 

zoning was changed from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 3.5. According to Mr. Doak, the property· 

became non-conforming due to a failure at the time to meet requirements that allow 

'conversion of a single family dwelling to multi-family' occupancy, \ pursuant to the chart 
\ 

. found at Section 402 of the BCZR. Mr. Doak further testified it was his understanding 

that the use of four apartmeots continued on the property u~interrupted from 1980 until 

the present and further that in)1 992 the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

was subdivided into the present 1702 Edmondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson 

Avenue. Mr. Doak submitted into evidence the sub-division plat approved by Baltimore 

County allowing such subdivision. Said plat submitted into evidence indicated that 
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1702 Edmondson Avenue ~as used as a four apartment dwelling. He also stated that 

the property was subsequently rezoned legislatively to D.R. 2, and that the use is still 

non-conforming under BCZR 402. 

Petitioner, Nancy G. Monmonier, also testified that she became familiar with the 

subject property ,after getting married and moving next door to the subject property in 

194q. Mrs. Monmonier testified that she remained familiar with the property from 1946 

t~rough her and. her husband's purchase of tile property in '1969 continuing on until the ' 

present. Further, Mrs. Monmonier testified that from the 1950's until the present the 

subject property at 1702 Edmondson Avenue has been used as a four apartment 

dwelling continuously without interruption or change of said use. 

The Board is satisfied based upon the proposed agreement of the parties and 

the evidence produced by the Petitioner that, the subject property known as 1702 , 

Edmondson Avenue meets the requirements of the BCZR as a legal non-conforming 

use as an existing four apartment dwelling, pursuant to Section 104 of the BCZR. 

People's Counsel explained that the case- actually came about ~ecause of 

problems with the use of the rear parcel at 1708 Edmondson Avenue" sometimes ' 

known as the Carriage House. Despite the limitation on the use of that property to a 

single dwelling, it appeared at times that it wa~ converted to two apartments and in, 

such away as to cause neighborhood concerns. As a result, Petitioner agreed that, as 
" ) 

part of the resolution of this case, it should be confirmed in the Order that the use at 

1708 Edmondson Avenue for residential purposes is limited to one dwelling unit only 

under current law and that Petitioner will provide a contact person to be available to 
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address issues raised by citizens in the community. The Board is satisfied that this is a 

reasonable resolution. It will be incorporated in the Order. 

WHEREFORE,it is hereby this _._ day of ______, 2006, by the 

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of the property 

known 	as 1702 Edmondson Avenue as a legal non-conforming use as an existing four­

apartment dwelling, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulation is hereby APPROVED, it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, consistent with the agreement of the parties that 

appeared before this Board, the evidence produced at the hearing, and the applicable 

law that: 

1. 	 Petitioner has provided Mr. Corbitt with the name and number of the local 
contact person regarding any future issues with regard to the subject 
property. Petitioner will continue to provide a local contact person to the 
community for as long as they own the property. 

2. 	 Petitioner, Nancy G. Monmonier and her son, Joseph C. Monmonier 
currently own both 1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702 Edmondson 
Avenue. Petitioner agrees to comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue. The property known as· 
·1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702 Edmondson Avenue were previously 
divided into two parcels· through· the Baltimore County subdivision 
process. The provisions of. this order relate individually to 1702 
Edmondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Any violations of the 
provisions of this order relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue will be the 
responsibility of the owner of 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Any violations of 
the provisions of this order relating to 1702 Edmondson Avenue will be 
the responsibility of the owner of 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

3. 	 Notwithstanding any of the above language, this agreement is subject to . 
the provisions of the Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-114(c) which 
states U(c) County prohibited from processing if violations exist. The 
County may not process plans or permits or a proposed development if an 

4 




applicant owns or has an interest in property located in the County upon 
which there exists, at the time ofthe application or during the processing 
of the application, a violation of the zoning or development regulations of . 
the County." It is also subject to any other applicable law. 

4. 	 It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue may 
continue as a legal non-conforming use for four apartments. 

5. 	 The use at 1708 Edmondson Avenue for re~idential purposes is limited to 
one dwelling unit only under current laWf"lt is further agreed that any 
future zoning violation relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue will not negate 
the legal non-conforming use status of 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

@~_~Th.exE;t4~a1i~b~:·~h::;cml~iia-meOl~91~tlJjs"'Ofde:(~witfi:QNl~a~f(rf;fb~~p]i1t1oi?and
'>~~I:~e:arrn·g. .~ -'-_. "":> 	 .. '. -'.-~ 

, 
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance 

with Rule 7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LAWRENCE S: WESCOTT, Chairman 

WENDELL H. GRIER 

. EDWARD W.CRIZER, ,.IR.*	I f ~..c> Q£2~ r ('e~ I &E:lI\i, ct / f-u..rf·cS«S) J76T E~sr/J1 
1~ N)I f,e u:sd f?Jf IAPlAL"N 1~ d11e ~eJl/~) 

.v-vt I~~S 1\0tvfQ }CLu) 41 }~S I/k.()/.t 7~i/vV! dvL e ~)Jlr.~--" 
,,~/. J 

5 



IN RE:. PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING '" BEFORE THE 
N/S Edmondson Avenue, 150' W of the cll 
Oakdale Avenue '" ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1702 Edmondson Avenue) 
1st Election District . '" OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
1st Council District 

'" Case No. 05-501-SPH 
Nancy G. Monmonier 

Petitioner '" 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Nancy G. Monmonier, through her 

attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve 

an existing four-apartment dwelling as a legal, nonconforming use. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing"aCllie'"re'iliisite public lie"armg "iil"siippO'ff'of tlie requesC"Were Nancy 

Monmonier, property owner, Bruce E. Doak, with Gerhold C'ross & Etzel,Ltd., the consultants 

who prepared the site plan for this property, Martha Brassard, a family friend, and, Francis X. 

Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, who reside to the 

rear of the subject property, appeared as interested citizens/Protestants. In addition, two letters 

expressing opposition to the request were received from residents of the Oak Crest community and 

were marked into evidence as Protestants Exhibits 1 and 2. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular 

shaped parcel located on the north side Edmondson Avenue, between Rolling Road and Oakdale 

Avenue in the historic area of Catonsville. The property is approximately 120 feet wide by 203 feet 

deep, and contains a gross area of 24,399 sq.ft. (0.560 acres) more or less, split zoned D.R.3.5 and 

D.R.2. As shown on the site plan, the property is improved with a large, three-story building, 



which contains four apartments. Other improvements on the property include a detached pavilion 

and a storage shed to the rear, and a macadam driveway on the west side of the property that. 

provides parking for up to eight vehicles. The instant Petition was filed in response to a complaint 

registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management (DPDM) relative to the multi-family use of the subject property and the adjacent lot 

to the rear. 

In this regard, Mr. Doak appeared and proffered testimony on behalf of the Petitioner. 

He testified that the Petitioner retained him in January 2005 and that it was during the course of 

researching the deeds for this property that he discovered it had undergone a minor subdivision in 

1991 under Case No. 92060MP. He submitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 4, a copy of the minor 

subdivision plan, which was reviewed and approved by the County Review Group (CRG) on or 

about September 1992. This plan shows that the property originally contained 0.900 acres, was 

entirely zoned D.R.3.5 and was improved with two dwellings, identified as 1702 and 1708 

Edmondson Avenue .. Apparently, the second dwelling previously had been used as a garage to 

support the dwelling known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue. Pursuant to the minor subdivision 

approval, the subject property (shown as Lot 1 on the plan) contained sufficient area for the four­
" 

unit dwelling use listed under the plan's heading "Density Notes" when it was submitted to the 

CRG for approval in November 1991. Under today's standards, the area of the property would be 

somewhat short of that required, due to subsequent road improvements to Edmondson A venue and 

the expanded right-of-way which removed 1,889 sq.ft., or 0.043 acres from the subject parcel. In 

any event, the Petitioner submits that the CRG development process and approval of the minor 

subdivision plan legitimized the use of the property and that the hearing on the instant Petition is 

unnecessary. However, they were advised to proceed at the advice of John Lewis of the Zoning 

Review Division in the Department of Permits and Development Management. 
, 

At the hearing, Ms. Monmonier testified that she first became familiar with the subject 

property in the 1950s when the previous owner, William Sommerville, hired her husband, Carroll 

Monmonier, to act as property manager to collect the rents and maintain the property in good 
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order. She testified that Mr. Sommerville had owned the property since the 1940s and that when 

he was placed in a, nursing home in 1955, the building contained four apartments. Testimony 

indicated that after Mr. Sommerville's death, the Monmoniers purchased the property in 1961 from 

the Estate ?I1d continued the four-apartment use.' (See Petitioner's Exhibit 2, describing the deed 

history) Further testimony indicated that the home was built in 1889 and has remained in its 

present condition throughout the years. 

Mr. Corbitt, who has resided to the rear of the subject property for 12 years, appeared in 

opposition to the request. Mr. Corbitt questioned the Petitioner as to why there were six mailboxes 

on the porch ifthere were only four apartments. Ms. Monmonier's explanation was that two of the 

mailboxes are in actuality for the' rear building, which she referred to as a "carriage house" and 
f 

which bears the address 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Ms. Monmonier testified that she uses that 

property as a rental and that her son Joseph, who now lives in Florida, used to reside there and uses 

one of the mailboxes for his local mail. 

Mr. Corbitt was not opposed to the continued use of the subject' building as four 

apartments, but feared that use was being expanded to include the building to the rear of the 

property. He testified that perhaps Ms. Monmonier and her son, who reside in different locations 

far from the property, are not aware of the actual number of individuals residing on the property. 

He submitted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 2 a letter from Jennifer Noppenberger, which 

described her belief that the building located at 1708 Edmondson A venue has been divided into 

three apartments. 'Mr. Corbitt also expressed concern as to the condition of the existing driveway. 

It is to be noted that the issue before me relates to the building known as 1702 

Edmondson A venue and any relief granted herein would be limited to that building alone. It is 

suggested that the Protestants contact the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of 

Permits and Development Management if they believe that the building known as 1708 

Edmondson A venue has been illegally converted to a multi-family dwelling. 

Section 104 of the. B.C.Z.R. governs nonconforming uses in Baltimore County. A 

nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as "A legal use that does not conform 
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to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such a 

use." Often, the nonconforming use designation is applied to grandfather an otherwise illegal use. 

If the Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective date of the zoning regulation 

which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption since that time, that use 

may continue as nonconforming. 

In this case, the relevant date is March 30, 1955, the date the current RC.Z.R. were 

adopted. Based upon the proffered testimony and evidence presented, including copies of the 

deeds, it is clear that there has been a consistent use of the building known as 1702 Edmondson 

Avenue as four apartments and that this use dates back to the early 1950s, possibly earlier. Both 

the prior owners and the current Petitioner have used the house as rental income throughout this 

period. Thus, I shall approve the existing four-apartment building as a legal, nonconforming use. 

However, as noted above, there was testimony that the use of the building may have expanded to 

include the use of the building known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Thus, I shall impose certain 

conditions to limit the relief granted herein. 

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on .this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

~EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this I e:.( day of June 2005 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the existing four-

apartment dwelling, known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue, as a legal, nonconforming use, pursuant 

to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

1) 	 The Petitioners are hereby reminded of the 30-day appeal period that 
runs from the date of this Order. If an appeal is filed and the Board of 
Appeals reverses this Order, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) 	 The nonconforming relief granted herein for a four-apartment dwelling is 
limited to the building known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue. The grant of 
this relief does not extend to the use of the building known as 1708 
Edmondson Avenue. Moreover, there shall be no expansion of the use' 
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on the subject property so as to provide more than four dwelling units 
within the building. 

3) 	 The Petitioners shall make available, upon reasonable notice, the interior 
of the subject building for inspection by a representative of the Code 
Enforcement Division of DPDM to insure compliance with this 
restriction. 

4) 	 The Petitioner shall repair the existing driveway and parking area as 
needed within ninety (90) days of the date hereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof. 

WJW:bjs 
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U_""'<!Jlf~:u. ,III 

Baltimore' county~114Zoning Commissioner 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Suite 405, County Courts Building 
William J. Wiseman III. Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
Tel: 410-887-3868· Fax: 410-887-3468 

June 14, 2005 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 

409 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

. NIS Edmondson Avenue, 150' W of the cll Oakdale Avenue 


(1702 Edmondson Avenue) 
15t Election District - 15t Council District 

Nancy G. Monmonier - Petitioners 

Case No. 05-501-SPH 


Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
. further ~infoi:mation on~fi1ingan appeal, please·contactthe Department of P~rrnits and-Development:·· 
Management office at 887-3391. 

1Vl)I~~iOO~_ 


Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:bjs for Baltimore County 

cc: 	 Ms. Nancy G. Monmonier 
10000 Coastal Highway, #806, Ocean City, Md. 21842 

Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 
320 E. Towsontown Boulevard, Towson, Md. 21286 

Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, 105 N. Rolling R?~ICatonsville, Md. 21228 
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; Peopt Counsel; Case File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
( 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


Petition for Special 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 17d V r;;r; '10 1[Ij) i.'!JY R /) e:!'" JJl; 
which is presently zonedV~~ , q, 01:. 1-3 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the, Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, t~ determine whether or ~ot the Zoning Commissioner should approve 4.~ eX' IS f'~, 'I {( f 41" t ...... ('" t ; w {' 1/ ,.. 

hq""", '{ ;>--,(11'''1 I.(",JJ ~'- ~"'f ,.. i,tr/- P,-'f,'·41 1t5 a )('i d II D ",.t;/\{uv-,,;', 6(f~,. r 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s); . 

Ji}f{tVv~ G_ f'1a alMaWftf r?: 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code 

1/-1 0 ~o ... c) 5'if?>Attorney For Petitioner: 
Telephone No. 

,2lg'-l:V 
Zip Code 

1'1~ :J" I :J. 6 60 
City :State Zip ode 

ESTIMATED L.ENGTH OF HEARING ____ #w__l=--<-A..... /cJ b 5 0 / SPII 
Case No. '. o:J;j 7 €st UNAVAIL.ABL.E FOR HEARING __-=-_:--__ 

Reviewed By J L- DQ~e $ ~/Ja£
il?8fI9/1S/9S' 

Signature 

Compa' - c.A' 

~tJ q 1IIIc6 If IP61a d 
Address. Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONL.Y 




Department of Permits and tAD 
Development Management Baltimore County 

Development Processing James T Smilh. Jr.. COl/lilY Execwive 
TimOlhy M. KOlroco. DireClOrCounty Office Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 


Towson. Maryland 21204 


May 9,2005 

Frank Borgerding 

409 Washington Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

RE: Case Number: 05-501-SPH, 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management'(PDM) on April 1 ,2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
. the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

. WCR: db 

Enclosures . 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Nancy G. Monmonier 615 S. Surf Road Ocean City 21842 


Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed On Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


S 
Dr lRobert L. Ehrlich. Jr" GOl!emOr •. 1\,' IRobertL. flanagan, Secretary.;'N.·(7'rOE.n,"',,1 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Go~'ernor I .~] Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorState!!lgom c
Administration to 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office\of 

RE: Baltimore County 
··ltem No. ?6 I JLL 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at'41 0-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state:md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number.ltoll·free number is _________ 
Man/and R~"iy Seni"e for Impaired Hearillg 'or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

SII'eel Address: 707 l'o!orth Calvcrt Slree! • Baltimore. iv[aryland 21202 • Pholle 410.5-15.0300 • ww\\'.marylandroads.coll1 . 

mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state:md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director' DATE: April 18, 2005 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy -:9~ting Supervisor 
Bureau of Development 'Plans Review 

SUBJECT: ,Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 18/ 2005 
Item No. 485/ 486/ 487/ 488/ (®'/ 491/ 
492/ 494, 495/ 497/ ,498/ 499/ 01/ 503/ 
and 504 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoning items and we have no comments. 

I 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc:file 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS 04182005.doc 



April 14, 2005 

county Office Build~ng, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: April 11, 20~ 

Item No.: 485, 486,492, 498, 499, 500,~, 504,·505 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946, 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2005 
DeprurtmentofPennrtsand . 
Development Management . 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

INFORMATION"­

Item Number: ~ 

Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 

Zoning: DR 3.51DR 2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, should the request be 
granted, it should be contingent upon the resurfacing/repair of the existing driveway and parking 
area 

Prepared by: ~ 

AFKJLL:MAC: 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-501 

Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 

Zoning: DR 3.5IDR 2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, should the request be 

granted, it should be contingent upon the resurfacing/repair of the existing driveway and parking 

area. 


Division Chief: 

AFKlLL:MAC: 



RE:· PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
1702 .Edmondson Avenue; N/side Edmondson 
Avenue, 150' W Oakdale Avenue *' . ZONING COMMISSIONER 
1st Election & 18t Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Nancy Monmonier ;I< FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

05-501-SPH* 
*.* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofPeople's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sentof aity hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage ofany 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence and 

documentation filed in the case. 

~Q\eJL filii ~\ If)f\nf\Jt\2h'1 ~n· 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People~s Counsel for Baltimore County 

l~)~\tl Q S.\Do~IY'lJ..l() 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel . 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

I CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11 th.day of April, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding, Jr, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, St 

600, Towson, MD, 21204, Att()mey for Petitioner(s) . 

. RECEIVED • X\{\(J}? 8\rM\N2ff\1~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

t.PR ~ [ i~~ People's.Counsel for Baltimore County 

Per•••f:ti;. 



-------------

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
Nancy G. Monrnonier 
Legal OWner/Petitioner * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
1702 Edmondson Avenue 
1st Election District * OF
1st COunC1rmahic D1strict 

* BALTllvfORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 05-S01-SPH 

* . * * * * * * ** 
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, ~ertifY that on a~ q " OLP I effected service of process 

by personally serving a Subpoena. upon ___J_bhn Le_w_i_s_._________3.t 

\ \ \ ""r. DhlSC{\-fLU Ay-< I 1]\V~Uit I . ~ ;1( ~\.)+ 
______,to appear before the County Board ofAppeals ofBaltimore County. 

I further certifY that I am over the age of 18 and am not a party to this action. 

I solemnly affirm ui:lder penalty of peJjury that the contents of this Affidavit are true and 

correct to my knowledge. 

"\ ('" 

(signature) 
u 

Name: 
--------~------

Firm: 

. Address: 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson,MD 21204 

410-296~6820 

~m<ClEHYIEIID 
FEB 092006 . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



IN THE MATTER OF: '" BEFORETHE 

Nancy G. Monmonier '" COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
Legal OWner/Petitioner 
1702 Edmondson AVearre;:.: 

'" OF1st Election District; 1st Councilmanic 

District 


'" BALTIMORE COUNTY 

'" CASE NO. 05-501-SPH 

'" 
* '"'" * * '" '"'" 

. SUBPOENA 

Please issue a Subpoena to the following named witness to appear before the County Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County. at the hearing for the matter captio~ed above on 

2/14/2006 (DATE), at 10:00 .:'., a.m. in Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse, located 
at 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 212Q4, and continuing thereafter as necessary for such 
witness' testimony and as scheduled by the Board. 

Witness: John LewisI 

• Baltimore County Department of Permits and.
Address. t .Development Managemen . 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
TOwson, MD 21204 . 

Requested by: 

NAME!rancis X. Borgerding I Jr. 


~:------------~--~-----

iC1n!!l[0l 
ADDRESS: 409 Washington A.venue, Suite 600 

" FEB 0 9 2006 ...." Towson, MD 21204 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

410-296-6820BOARD OF.APPEALS 

.The witness named above is hereby ORDERED to so appear before the County Board of 
Appeals. The Board requests L-J the Sheriff, L-J Private Process Server, to issue the 
summons set forth herein. 

~ ,QJi~R,~ 
Co nty·Board of Appeals of 
Baltimore County 



Department of Permits and . 

Development Management 


Director's Office 

County Office Building 


III W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
, , 

Tel: 410-887-3353 • h.x: 410-887-5708 

00 
Baltimore Cou~t.(1~ 

James T. SmUll, Jr., County Executive 

Timo/hy M. Ko/raca, Director 


Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

RE: Case: 05-501-SPH, 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on June 28, 2005 on by People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials 
relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
(Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

C1~fvtou> 	
.f-

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Nancy Monmonier, 10000 Coastal Highway, # 806, Ocean City 21842 
Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 
Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, 105 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville 21228 
Jennifer Noppenberger, 112 Smithwod Avenue, Catonsville 21228 
Code Enforcement 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Re(.j'cled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 

1702 Edmondson Avenue 


N/S Edmondson Ave., 150' Well Oakdale Ave. 

151 Election District - 151 Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Nancy G. Monmonier 

Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Petition forSpecial Hearing (April 1,2005) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (April 11, 2005) 

Certification of Publication (May 3, 2005 The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate of Posting (April 22, 2005) by Bruce Doak 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (April 11, 2005) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Site Plan 

2.. Chain of Title & Deeds 

3. 	 Plat to accompany photographs 
4. Minor Subdivision CRG Plan 

Protestants' Exhibits: 
1. 	 Letter from Community Association (Undated) 
2. Letter dated May 13, 2005 from Jennifer Noppenberger 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. 	 Code Enforcement Information 
2. Aerial Photograph 

Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - June 14,2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 28, 2005 by People:s Counsel 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County .. MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Francis Borgerding, Jr., 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 600, Towson 21204 
Nancy Monmonier, 10000 Coastal Highway, Ste. 806, Ocean City 21842 
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 
Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, 105 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville 21228 
Jennifer Noppenberger, 112 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville 21228 

date sent July 27, 2005, kim 

I' 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


,Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX 
People's 

ZIMMERMAN 
Counsel 

June 28, 2005 

CAROLE 

Deputy Pe
S. DEMILIO 

ople's i Counsel 

, Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPerrnits and 
. Development Management 

111 W. ChesapeakeAvenue 
T6wson, MD 21204 . 

Hand-delivered 

'Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
N/S Edmondson Avenue, 150'W ofthe ell Oakdale Avenue 
(1702 Edmondson Avenue) , 
15t Election District; 1st Council District 
Nancy G Monmonier - Petitioners 
Case No.: 05-S01-SPH 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated June 14,2005 by the' 
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very,truly yours, 0 

I //--:J 
, ; o. !1ct' /0// 114" 4d./., 1,11Rott.. ' ,Y'-' t/!!'A---01.J2/ti I- /d/t. I 

Peter Max Zirnmennan 
People's Counsel for Baltimore CountyRECEIVED 
{)~k\)).-( .
JU~\2(:e:~ 

Carole S. Demilio 'Per.~ ... 
 Deputy People's COlUlSel 

PMZlCSD/rmw 

cc: 	 Francis X. Borgerding, Jr, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, St 600, Towson, MD, 21204, 
Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, 105 N. Rolling Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 ' 
Jamie Lynch, 101 Oakdale Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Jennifer Noppenberger, 112 SmithwoodAvenue, Catons\:,ille, MD 21228 



Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Room 47, Old CourtHouse 
400 Washington' Ave. 
Towson. MD 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
PETER MAX ZiMMERMAN 

People's Counsel 
Deputy People's Counsel 

July 14, 2006 

, Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 
, County Board of Appeals 

400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 Nancy Monmonier 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Dear Chairman Wescott,; 

I reviewed this file on July 14, 2006 to see if there were any follow-up to my 
letter dated June 19, 2006. I found that Mr. Borgerding, counsel for Petitioner, had 
,replied by letter dated June 26, 2006 but had not sent me a copy. His letter does not show 
a copy being sent. I assume and trust this was an inadvertent omission. Nevertheless, a 
brief response is necessary and appropriate with respect to the parties' disagreements. 

One of the maitJ. reasons for our appeal was the status of the rear property at 1708 
Edmondson A venue, where there had been problematic use for apartments instead of the 
one permitted dwelling. r explained this at the hearing, and the Chairman observed this 
actually seemed to be the major problem. I emphasized at the hearing, and there was an 
acknowledgement from Petitioner'S witness, Bruce Doak, that only one dwelling is 
permitted there. Indeed, the understanding and proof with respect to 1708 Edmondson' 
Avenue went hand in hand with the understanding and proof that there remained a ' 
legitimate nonconforming use for four apartments at 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

The evidentiary hearing proceeded not only on the February 14, 2006 letter, 
outlining areas of agreement between the parties, but also on the presentations and 
testimony during the case. A main difference between this office) s proposed opinion and 
order and Mr. Borgerding's on behalf of Petitioneris with respect to 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue,the rear parcel. Our office's proposal (opinion, page 3, order paragraph 5) 
addresses the legal status and zoning density iimit there, as well as the nonconforming 
use at 1702 Edmondson Avenue., Our orderalso clarifies (paragraph 6) that any 
amendment should be made only after a public hearing. This helps to prevent the 
Department of Permits and DevelopmentManagement from altering the order without 
hearing and thus avoids further tontrov.ersy. 



Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman· 
July 14,2006 
Page 2 

Our proposed opinion also observes (Page 2) that any proposed agreement is 
subject to review in conjunction with evidence presented and the relevant law. 
AUmann/Glazer v. Annapolis 314 Md. 675 (1989). We think this is important. It is 
omitted in Petitioner's proposed opinion. 

I have addressed 1708 Edmondson Avenue fairly and accurately, and in 
accordance with the facts and law presented. Mr. Borgerding's letter does not dispute the 
accuracy ofthe substance of my proposal. His thrust is that the order should be limited to 
what is contained in his letter. I believe the scope of the appeal and the CBA proceedings 
were broader and must be broader than just the letter. 

Unless the County Board of Appeals opinion addresses the legal status of 1708 
Edmondson A venue, a main purpose of our appeal will have been defeated or 
eviscerated~ We may then have no alternative but to petition for judicial review to the 
Circuit Court and, if necessary, to Annapolis. 

Accordingly, we ask the Board please to address the status and density limits of 
1708 Edmondson Avenue and the criterion that any amendment must require a further 
hearing. If the Board finds any of the language in this office's proposal inaccurate or 
inappropriate, the Board should address the matter with its own language that it finds 
appropriate. That would provide the best opportunity to put an. end to this unfortunate 
litigation. 

Sincerely', ./'/ 

1) I~··/i .'l.:::Z::: ~Xt.~,.M...f2./'.#/I.A..~. 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
.1 



QlOUtt~ ~oarh of ~ppeals of ~a1timoreQloutttl! 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

July 26, 2006 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
Mercantile Building - Suite 600 
409 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Peter M. Zimmerman, 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Old Courthouse - Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 In the Matter of Nancy Monmonier 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation of July 24, 2006, whereby 
counsels have mutually agreed to appear before the Board. on August 16, 2006 at 9:00 
a.m., in an attempt to reach a consensus of the above subject case. 

I( you should have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact this office. 

Sincerely, 	 _ 

~l(9d4L--
Linda B. Fliegel 
Legal Secretary 

c: 	 Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 
Wendell Grier 
Edward W. Criier, Jr. 

~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING SUITE 600 
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 296-6820 

FAX (410) 296-6884 

February 10, 2006 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
Room 47, Old Court House 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 
Property: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

I am writing in follow-up to my phone conversations of yesterday with Mr. John 
Corbitt and yourself regarding potential resolution of the above-referenced matter. I 
have also talked with Val Schwab of the Oakdale Association and I believe everyone's 
concerns have been addressed. 

My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the names and numbers of the local 
contact persons regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. 
Enclosed please find a copy of an email providing the same to Mr. Corbitt. Those 
names will be passed onto the Oakdale Association as well. 

I have confirmed that the 1708 Edmondson Avenue property contains square 
footage of approximately 12,926 feet or .0297 acres and under the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, specifically the conversion chart section 402, a minimum of 25,000 
square feet is required in a D.R. 2 zone for a two-family dwelling. Accordingly, the 
property at 1708 Edmondson Avenue lacks sufficient area to qualify under the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations as more than a one-family dwelling. My client can attest to 
the fact that there is currently only one dwelling unit at 1708 Edmondson Avenue as Mr. 
Corbitt has acknowledged after his walk-through this past weekend and in his email to 
you. My client is agreeable to making the following agreements on the record: 



Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Page 2 
February 10, 2006 

1. My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the name and number of the 
local contact person regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. My 
clients will continue to provide a local contact person for as long as they own the 
property. 

2. My clients will agree to comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the property 
known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue. The property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue 
and 1702 Edmondson Avenue were previously divided into two parcels through the 
Baltimore County subdivision process. The provisions of this order relate individually to 
1702 Edmondson Avenue and 1708 Edmondson Avenue and any violation of the 
provisions of this order will be the responsibility of the owner of each respective parcel 
at the time of any such violation. ' 

3. It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue may 
continue as a legal non-conforming use for four apartments. It is further acknowledged 
that any violation relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue does not negate the legal non­
conforming use status of 1702 Edmondson Avenue. 

I believe that the above outlines our discussions to resolve the above matter. It 
is my understanding that the parties' intention would be to acknowledge our agreement 
to (1), (2) and (3) above on the record before the Board of Appeals at the time of the 
scheduled hearing in regard to this matter on Tuesday, February 14, 2006, at 10:00 
a.m. 

Given the time constraints at issue, would you please advise as to whether the 
above is acceptable at your earliest possible convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

FXBJr:bjk 



, .. . ~ ... 

FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 296-6820 , 

FAX (410) 296-6884 

February 10,2006 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

. Room 47, Old Court House' 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 
Property: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

I am writing in follow-up to my phone conversations of yesterday with Mr. John 
Corbitt and yourself regarding potential resolution of the above-referenced matter. I 
have also talked with Val Schwab of the Oakdale Association and I believe everyone's 
concerns have been addressed. 

My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the names and numbers of the local 
contact persons regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. 
Enclosed please find a copy of ali email providing the same to Mr. Corbitt. Those 
names will be passed onto the Oakdale Association as welL 

I have confirmed that the 1708 Edmondson Avenue property contains square 
footage of approximately 12,926 feet or .0297 acres and under the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, specifically the conversion chart section 402, a minimum of 25,000 
square feet is required in a D.R. 2 zone for a two-family dwelling. Accordingly, the 
property at 1708 Edmondson Avenue lacks sufficient area to qualify under the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations as more than a one-family dwelling. My client can attest to 
the fact that there is currently only one dwelling unit at 1708 Edmondson Avenue as Mr. 
Corbitt has acknowledged after his walk-through this past weekend and in his email to 
you. My client is agreeable to making the following agreements on the record: 



February 10, 2006 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
Room 47, Old Court House 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE:. Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 
Property: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

I am writing in follow-up to my phone conversations of yesterday with Mr. John 
Corbitt and yourself regarding potential resolution of the above-referenced matter. I 
have also talked with Val Schwab of the Oakdale Association and I believe everyone's 
concerns have been addressed . 

. My clients have provided·Mr. Corbitt with the names and numbers of the local 
contact persons regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. 
Enclosed please find a copy of an email providing the same to Mr. Corbitt. Those 
names will be passed onto the Oakdale Association as well. 

I have confirmed that the 1708 Edmondson Avenue property contains square 
footage· of approximately 12,926 feet or .0297 acres and under the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, specifically the conversion chart section402, a minimum of 25,000 
square feet is required in a D.R. 2 zone for a two-family dWelling. Accordingly, the 
property at 1708 Edmondson Avenue lacks sufficient area to qualify under the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as more than a one~family dwelling. My client 
can attest to the fact that there is currently only one dwelling unit at 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue as Mr. Corbitt has acknowledged after his walk-through this past weekend and 
in his email to you. My client is· agreeable to making the following agreements on the 
record: 



" 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 

Page 2 


, February 10, 2006 

1. My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the name and number of the 
, local contact person regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. My 
clients will continue to provide a local contact person for as long as they own the 
property. 

2. LMy clients currently own both 1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702' 
Edmondson Avenue~My clients wift" agree to comply with all applicable current and 
future provisions of the. Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue<.4'8 laR§~ tlle:rewl',.+tte ~. The 
property known as 1708 Edmondson Avenue and 1702 Edmondson Avenue were 
previously divided into two parcels through the Baltimore County subdivision process. 
The provisions of this order relate individually to 1702 Edmondson Avenue and 1708 
Edmondson Avenue. " Any violation of the provisions of this order relating to 1708 
Edmondson Avenue will be the responsibility of the owner of l708 Edmondson Avenue" 
at .the time of any .J:t1!efl-v.iglatioo·rane 08~lIrhave· no effect on ~ 70.2 e.smon4s0R·Avenw-e. 
Any violation of the provisions of this order relating to 1702 Edmondson Avenue will be 
the responsibility of the owner of 1702 Edmondson Avenue"at tRe time of a~h 
violation,'6lld-&ball have no effect on· 17G8 EdmeflasGfl-Avenlle.~

Cj·· .' ... 
Zf;J: It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue may 

continue as a legal non-conforming use for four apartments. It is further agreed that 
any future. zoning violation relating to 1708 Edmondson Avenue will not negate Ofis8itllet 

the legal non-conforming use status of 1702 Edmondson Avenu~~ 

I believe that the above outlines our discussions to resolve the above matter. It 
is my understanding that the parties' intention would be to acknowledge our agreement 
to (1). (2) and (3) above on the record before the Board of Appeals at the time of the 
scheduled hearing in regard to this matter on Tuesday, February 14, 2006, at 10:00 
a.m. 

Given' the time constraints at issue, would you please advise as to whether the 
above is acceptable at your earliest possible convenience. 



Febru'ary 10. 2006 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
Room 47, Old Court House 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: ,Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 
Property: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH ' 

Before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County , 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:, 

I am writing in follow-up to my phone conversations of yesterday with Mr. John 
Corbitt and yourself regarding potential resolution of the above-referenced matter. I , 
have also talked with Val Schwab of the Oakdale Association and I believe everyone's 
concerns have been addressed. 

My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the names and numbers of the local 
contact persons regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. 
Enclosed please find a. copy of an email providing the same to Mr. Corbitt. Those 
names will be passed onto the Oakdale Association as well. 

I have confirmed that the 1708 Edmondson Avenue property contains square 
footage of approximately 12,926 feet or .0297 acres and under the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, spedfically the conversion chart section 402, a minimum of 25,000 
square feet is required in a D.R. 2 zone for a two-family dwelling. Accordingly, the 
property at 1708 Edmondson Avenue lacks sufficient area to qualify under the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as more than a one-family dwelling. My client 
can atlest to the fact that there is currently only one dwelling unit at 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue as Mr. Corbitt has acknowledged after his walk-through this past weekend and 
in his email to you. My client is agreeable' to making the following agreements on the 
record: 



February 10, 2006 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of People's Cbunsel for 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

Room 47, Old Court House 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petitioner: Nancy G. Monmonier 
Property: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 
Case No.: 05-501-SPH 

Before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

I am writing in follow-up to my phone conversations of yesterday with Mr. John 
Corbitt and yourself regarding potential resolution of the above-referenced matter. I 
have also talked with Val Schwab of the Oakdale Association and I believe everyone's 
concerns have been addressed. 

My clients have provided Mr. Corbitt with the names and numbers of the local 
contact persons regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property. 
Enclosed please find a copy of an email providing the· same to Mr. Corbitt. Those 
names will be passed onto the Oakdale Association as well. 

I have confirmed that the 1708 Edmondson Avenue property contains square 
footage of approximately 12,926 feet or .0297 acres and under the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, specifically the conversion chart section 402, a minimum of 25,000 
square feet is required in a DR. 2 zone for a two-family dwelling. Accordingly, the . 
property at 1708 Edmondson Avenue lacks sufficient area to qualify under the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as more than a one-family dwelling. My client 
can attest to the fact that there is currently only one dwelling unit at 1708 Edmondson 
Avenue as Mr. Corbitt has acknowledged after his walk-through this past weekend and 
in his email to you. My client is agreeable to making the following agreements on the 
record: 



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

(410) 296-6820 


FAX (410) 296-6884 


February 14, 2006 . 

Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire 
Office of the People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County, Maryland 

Room 47, Old Courthouse 

400 Washington Avenue 

Towson,~ 21204 


RE: 	 Petitioners Nancy O. Monmanier and Joe C. Monmanier 

Property at 1702 Edmonson Avenue 

Case No. 05-501-SPH before the Board of Appeals 

for Baltimore County 


Dear Mr. Zimmennan: 

I am writing in follow-up to our meeting of yesterday, wherein an agreement was· 
. reached to res.olve the outstanding issues with regard to the above-refereiIced matter. Per 
our discussion, the following tenns were agreed to between your office and the 
Petitioners and will be put on the record before the County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County and subsequently reduced to a consent order jointly prepared by 
myself and your office~ 

1) My clients have provided Mr. Corbettwith the name and number of the local 
. contact person regarding any future issues withregard to the subject property. 
My clients will continue to provide a local contact person for as long as they 
own the property. 

2) 	 My clients currently own both 1708 Edmonson Avenue and 1702 Edmonson 
A venue. My clients agree to comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmonson Avenue. The property known as 1708 
Edmonson Avenue and 1702 Edmonson Avenue were previously divided into 
two parcels through the Baltimore County subdivision process. The 
prOVisions of this order relate individually to 1702 Edmonson Avenue and 
1708 Edmonson Avenue. Any violations of the provisions ofthis order 



relating to 1708 Edmonson Avenue will be the responsibility ofthe owner of 
1708 Edmonson Avenue. Any violations of the provisions of this order 
relating to 1702 Edmonson Avenue will be the responsibility of the owner of 
1702 Edmonson A venue. 

3) 	 Notwithstanding any of the above language, this agreement is subject to the 
provisions of the Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-114(c) which states 
"(c) County prohibited from processing if violations exist The County 
may not process plans or permits or a proposed development if an applicant 
owns or has an interest in property located in the ·County upon which there 
exists, at the time of the application or during the processing of the 

. application, a violation of the zoning or development regulations of the 
County." And any other applicable law .. 

4) 	 It is agreed that the property known as 1702 Edmonson Avenue may continue 
as a legal non-conforIl1ing use for four apartments. It is further agreed that 
any future zoning violation relating to 1708 Edmonson Avenue will not 
negate the legal non-conforming use status of 1702 Edmonson A venue. 

As stated above, the parties have agreed to put the above terms on the record with 
the County Board ofAppeals for Baltimore County at the time of the scheduled hearing 
in regard to this matter on Tuesday, February 14, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. and, additionally, to 
prepare ajoint consent order for submission to the Board. Further, at the Board's 
scheduled hearing, the petitioner will proffer testimony regarding the history of the non­
conforming use on 1792 Edmonson Avenue. 

Thank you for your cooperation in reaching an amicable resolution to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 296-6820 

FAX (410) 296-6884 

PEOPLfS COUNSEL) 
November 14, 2005 

Cour'!ty Board of peals of Baltimore County 

Old Courthou • Room 49 

400 Wash' ton Avenue 

Towson aryland 21204 


RE: 	 In the Matter of: Nancy G. Monmonier-

Legal owner/Petitioner 1702 Edmondson Avenue 

1st Election District; 1 st Councilmanic District 


Dear Sir/Madam: 

I am herein writing to respectfully request a postponement of the hearing in the 
above-captioned matter scheduled for Wednesday, January 4. 2006. at 10:00 a.m.• as I 

.am scheduled to be out of town on a previously scheduled vacation and would, therefore, 
according request that this matter be postponed. 

Very truly yours, 

~( 
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 

F:!sJr:bjk . 
tIc~L. Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 



John L. Schneider, P.E. 
ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANT 


100 North Rolling Road 


Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

(410) 744-1945 

January 3, 2006 

Mr. Peter M. Zimmerman 
Office of Peoples Council 
Rm 47 Old Court House 
400 Washington Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Re: Apartments along Edmondson Ave., Catonsville, Md. 

Mr. Zimmerman, 

I am writing at the request ofMs. Monmonier who owns several apartment 
buildings along Edmondson Ave. and just down the street from where I live, at the comer 
ofEdmondson and Rolling Road. I pass by the homes several times a day and have never 
seen nor heard any thing that was not in keeping with the good neighborhood in which 
we live. These are older larger homes and they would never even be imagined as being 
apartments if we did not know. There is never trash or junk: cars nor loud noise or music 
from these houses. I am pleased to have these people and apartments as neighbors. I 
hope this letter helps in the understanding of the apartments in my neighborhood . 

. cerely, 1?) ~ 



Case #05-501-sph Page 1 of 1 . 

.People's Counsel - Case #05-501-sph 

From: 
. To: 

Date: 
Subject: 

"John Corbitt" <John@shipndx.com> 

<kehoe.law@verizon.net>, <peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us>, 

<vschwaab@comcast.net>, <jmI62@verizon.net>, 

<Iynchj@nlac.com>, "John Corbitt" <John@shipndx.com>, "Jodi 

Corbitt" <jodicorbitt@comcast.net>, "Jodi Corbitt" 

<jcorbitt@fountainheadtitle.com>! <borg'erdinglaw@aol,com> 

02/09/2006 12: 12 PM . 

Case #05-501-sph 


Dear Mr. Zimmerman, 

Jodi and I have walked through the two properties of 1702 (front house) and 

1708 (rear "Carriage" house) EdmondsonAve. The carriage house has 

been returned to a single unit and the front house has 4 apartments and we 

are satisfied with the current status of both properties. At this time we have 

no reason or desire to follow through with the appeal process. 


We request that they stay in this manner and be maintained properly. 

Above all, we would like to have a contact person residing in the 

Catonsville area that could be reached at all times in case there is an issue 

with these two, as well as the two other properties of 1700 and 1800 

EdmondsonAve. . 


I think the community deserves to know who is locally responsible for the 

condition and leasing of the units so that we ~o not have to call the county 

each time there is a problem. 


Sincerely, . 

John & Jodi Corbitt 

105 N. Rolling Rd. 
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January 11, 2006 . 

Peter hi. Zimmerman, Esq. 
Office of People's Counsd '\ 
Room 47 
Uld Court House 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman, 

This is to inform you that I am satisfied with the current status of 
the properties at 1702 and 1708 Edmonson Avenue, Catonsville, 
1\ID, owned by Nancy Monmonier. 

I do not wish' to be a protestant or to be any part ofan appeal ,vith 
regard to the properties referenced above. 

Thank you very much. 



Real Property'£earch - Individual Report 	 http://sdatcertJ.resiusa.org/rpJewrite/... tMenu=2&SearchType=Street&submit4=SEARCf. 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 2200014031 

Owner Name: MONMONIER NANCY G Use: RESIDENTIAL 
MONMONIER JOE C 

Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1702 EDMONDSON AVE Deed Reference: 1) /21377/563 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-4347 . 2) 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 

1702 EDMONDSON AVE 	 .560 AC 
1702 EDMONDSON AVE NS 
488 FT E ROLLING RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assesment Area Plat No: MS 
100 12 1288 1 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1889 	 3,306 SF 24,399.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement 	 Type Exterior 

21/2 YES 	 STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Base Value 
Value As Of 

01/01/2004 
Land: 53,590 68,840 

Improvements: 140,850 217,070 
Total: 194,440 285,910 

Preferential Land: 0 0 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of 

07/01/2004 

224,930 

0 


As Of 
07/01/2005 

255,420 
0 

Seller: MONMONIER J CARROLL,3RD 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: MONMONIER JOSEPH C,4TH 
Tyee: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: MONMONIER JOSEPH C,4TH 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 02/03/2005 Price: $0 
Deedl: /21377/563 Deed2: 
Date: 08/02/1994 Price: $0 
Deedl: /10679/685 Deed2: 
Date: 10/19/1992 Price: $0 
Deedl: /9415/ 581 Deed2: 

06/28/2005 9:37 AM 10f2 

http:24,399.00
http://sdatcertJ.resiusa.org/rp


BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS 

AS AMENDED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 21, 1987 

1987 EDITION 

BALTIMORE. COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 

i 



Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

1998 Edition 


Originally printed as amended through July 6, 1998 


93SERIAL NO. 

GENERAL CODE PUBLISHERS CORP. 

72 Hinchey Road 


Rochester, NY 14624 


.. 1998 
", ~\ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CODE 


VOLUME II 

( 

'\ 

2005 S·5 Supplement contains. 

Local legislation current through Bill No.1 08-0.5 


AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATION 


432 Walnut Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3909 (800) 445-5588 
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PDM Enforce - update 

from: PDIVI Enforce 

To: marti9n@hotmail.com 

Date: 4/5/2005 9:00:02 AM 
Subject: update 

Property owner has filed the paperwork for a Special Hearing. We should have a hearing date by the end of 
next week .. 

J. Radcliffe 
Code Enforcement 

ftle://C:\Documents and Settim~s\lmmsev-s~()tt\T .()~::ll S~ttino.c:\T~mn\nw\()nnhl HTM 



From: "marti brassard" <marti9n@hotmail.com> 

To: <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us> 

Date: Mon, Apr 4, 2005 6:~ AM 

Subject: RE: 1702 Edmondson Ave 


Please update me.Thank You 

>From: "POM Enforce" <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us> 
> To: <marti9n@hotmail.com> 
>Subject: 1702 Edmondson Ave 
>Oate: Mon, 28 Feb 2005 09:17:12 -0500 
> 
>Update: 
> 
>02/28/05 . 
> 
>The attorney representing the property owner had a meeting on 02/24105 
>with our Director, Timothy Kotroco. Mr. Kotroco explained that it will . 
>be necessary to have a hearing to allow a non-conforming use. He was 
>given 3 weeks to file all the paperwork with the Zoning Office. 
> 
>1 will update you after 03/18/05. 
> J. Radcliffe - Code Enforcement 

mailto:marti9n@hotmail.com
mailto:pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
mailto:marti9n@hotmail.com
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PDM Enforce - 1702 Edmondson Ave 

From: PDM Enforce 

To: marti9n@hotmail.com 

Date: 2/28/20059:17:12 AM 

Subject: 1702 Edmondson Ave 

Update: 

02/28/05 

The attorney representing the property owner had a meeting on 02/24/05 with our Director, Timothy Kotroco . 
. Mr. Kotroco explained that it will be necessary to have a hearing to allow a non-conforming use. He was given 

3 weeks to file all the paperwork with the Zoning Office. 

I will update you after 03/18/05. 

. J. Radcliffe - Code Enforcement 


file://C:\DoCllments anrl Settim:rs\lrlImsev-sr.()tt\T ,()c.:ll S~ttimr,,\T~Tnn\GW1()()()()1 HTM ?I?SV?()()" 
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From: "marti brassard" <marti9n@hotmail.com> 

To: <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us> 

Date: Thu, Feb 17, 2005 3:51 AM 

Subject: RE:1702 Edmonson Avenue update 


Good Morning Jeff, 

Do you have any new info for me? 

Thank You, 

Mar~i 

>From: "P~M Enforce" <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us> 

>To: <martI9n@hotmail.com> 

>,Subject: 1702 Edmonson Avenue update' 

>Oate:. Tue, 25 Jan 200508:26:09 -0500 

> . 

>The property owner is moving forWard to allow the apartments in the

:ho~se at 1702 Edmonson Avenue. The attorney has a meeting in the z~nin 

> office on 02/15/05. I'll update you with the results of that meeting. g 


. >Jeffrey M. Radcliffe 
>Code Enforcement Officer' 
> 
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Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of2_.) ,) 

Click here for a lain text ADA com liant screen. 
Go Back 
View Map 
~ew Search 

Ground Rent 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 2200014031 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MONMONIER J CARROLL,3RD Use: RESIDENTIAL 
MONMONIER NANCY G 

Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1702 EDMONDSON AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

Deed Reference: 1) /10679/ 685 
2) . 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1702 EDMONDSON AVE ;560 AC 

1702 EDMONDSON AVE NS 
488 FT E ROLLING RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No: MS 
100 12 1288 1 80 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

1889 3,306 SF 24,399.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
21/2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2004 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
Land: 53,590 68,840 

Improvements: 140,850 217,070 
Total: 194,440 285,910 224,930 255,420 

Preferential Land: o o o o 

Transfer Information 

Seller: 
Type: 

MONMONIER JOSEPH C,4TH 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 08/02/1994 
Deedl: /10679/685 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: 
Type: 

MONMONIER JOSEPH C,4TH 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Date: 
Deed1: 

10/19/1992 
/9415/581 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$0 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o '0 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE" 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/ro rewrite/results.aso?streetNumber= 1702&streetName=edmo... 2/1512005 

http://sdatcert3
http:24,399.00
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PDM Enforce - 1702 Edmonson Avenue update 

From: . PDM Enforce 

To: marti9n@hotmail.com 

Date: -1/25/2005 8:26:09 AM 

Subject: 1702 Edmonson Avenue update 

The property owner is moving forward to allow the apartments in the house at 1702 Edmonson Avenue. The 
attorney has a meeting in the zoning office on 02/15/05. I'll update you with the results' of that meeting. 

Jeffrey M. Radcliffe 
Code Enforcement Officer 

. \ 

/
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01/24/05 MON 08:40 FAX 410 296 6884 LAW OFFICE III 001 

1 I 

FRANCIS X.BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUll.DING ~ SUITE 600 

409 W,o,sHINGTON AVE.NUE 


TOWSON, MARYl..AND 2 t 204 

(410) 296~6820 


FAX (410) 296-6884 


\ 

January 21, 2005 

VIA FACSIMILE 410-887-2824 
Mr. Jeff Radcliffe 
Code Inspections and Enforcement 
Baltimore County Department of Permits 
and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Citation No.: 04-9051 

Property Address: 1702 Edmondson Avenue 


Baltimore, MD 21228 . 


Dear Jeff: 

Pursuant to our recent telephone conversation, I am writing to confirm that I 
represent Nancy· G. Monmonier, property owner of the above-referenced property. in 
relation to the outstanding code issues with regard. to her property. Currently. Bruce Doak 
of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel. is preparing a zoning plat and other submittals for the'zonirg 
intake meeting for a Petition for Special Hearing for Non-Confonning uSe in relation to the 
apartments located on the premises. As I indicated in our telephone conversation, the 
zoning intake meeting has been set up with the Department of Pennits and Development 
Management on February 15,2005 at 2:00 p.m. 

If you require any additional information with regard ,to this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. ' 

FXBJr.bjk 



Pa 

From: PDM Enforce 
To: marti9n@hotmail.com 
Date: Tue, Oct 26,2004 9:36 AM 
Subject: 1702 Edmondson Ave 

Issued a Baltimore County Correction Notice for illegal non-conforming use. Cease use or apply for 
special hearing by 11/25/04. 

" 

Jeff Radcliffe 
410-887-3351 

/ 

mailto:marti9n@hotmail.com


IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING '" BEFORE THE 
NIS Edmondson Avenue, 150' W of the cll 
Oakdale Avenue '" ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1702 Edmondson Avenue) 
151 Election District '" OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
151 Council District 

'" Case No. 05-50I-SPH 
Nancy G. Monmonier 

Petitioner '" 

'"'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Nancy G. Monmonier, through her 

attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve 

ari existing four-apartment dwelling as a legal, nonconforming use. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. . 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing In support of the request were Nancy 

Monmonier, property owner, BDlce E. Doak, with Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the consultants 

who prepared the site plan for this' property, Martha Brassard, a family friend, and Francis X. 

Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Mr. & Mrs. John Corbitt, who reside to the 

rear of the subject property, appeared as interested citizens/Protestants. In addition, two letters 

expressing opposition to the request were received from residents of the Oak Crest community and 

were marked into evidence as Protestants Exhibits 1 and 2. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular 

shaped parcel located on the north side Edmondson Avenue, between RollingRoad an9 Oakdale 

Avenue in the historic area of Catonsville. The property is approximately 120 feet wide by 203 feet 

deep, and contains a gross area of 24,399 sq.ft. (0.560 acres) more or less, split zoned D.RJ.5 and 

D.R.2. As shown on the site plan, the property is improved with a large, three-story building, 



) 
) 

which contains four apartments. Other improvements on the property include a detached pavilion 

and a storage shed to the rear, and a macadam driveway on the west side of the property that 

provides parking for up to eight vehicles. The instant Petition was filed in response to a complaint 

registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management (DPDM) relative tothe multi-family use of the subject property and the adjacent lot 

to the rear. 

In this regard, Mr. Doak appeared and. proffered testimony on behalf of the Petitioner. 

He testified that the Petitioner retained him in January 2005 and that it was during the course of 

researching the deeds for this property that he discovered it had undergone a minor subdivision in 

1991 under Case No. 92060MP. He submitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 4, a copy of the minor 

subdivision plan, which was reviewed and approved by the County Review Group (CRG) on or 

about September 1992. This plan shows that the property originally contained 0.900 acres, was 

entirely zoned, D.R.3.5 and was improved with two dwellings, identified as 1702 and 1708 

Edmondson Avenue. Apparently, the second dwelling previously had been used as a garage to 

support the dwelling known as 1702 Edmondson Avenue. Pursuant to the minor subdivision 

approval, the subject property (sh~wn as Lot 1 on the plan) contained sufficient area for the four­

unit dwelling use listed under the plan's heading "Density Notes" when it was submitted to the 
. . 

eRG for approval in November 1991. Under today's standards, the area of the property would be 

somewhat short of that required, due to subsequent road improvements to Edmondson Avenue and 

the expanded right-of:·way which removed 1,889 sq.ft., or 0.043 acres from the subject parcel. In 

any event, the Petitioner submits that the CRG development process and approval of the minor 

subdivision plan legitimized the use of the property and that the hearing on the instant Petition is 

unnecessary. However, they were advised to proceed at the advice of John Lewis of the Zoning 

Review Division in the Department of Permits and Development Management. 

. At the hearing, Ms. Monmonier testified that she first became familiar with the subject 

property in the 1950s when the previous owner, William Sommerville, hired her husband, Carroll 

Monnionier, to act as property manager to collect the rents"and maintain the property in good 

2 



order. She testified that Mr. Sommerville had owned the property since the 1940s and that when· 

he was placed in a nursing home in 1955, the building contained four apartments. Testimony 

indicated that after Mr. Sommerville's death, the Monmoniers purchased the property in 1961 from 

the Estate and continued the four-apartment use. (See Petitioner's Exhibit 2, describing the deed 

history) Further testimony indicated that the home. was built in 1889 and has remained in its 

present condition throughout the years. 

Mr. Corbitt, who has resided to the rear of the subject property for 12 years, appeared in 

opposition to the request. Mr. Corbitt questioned the Petitioner as to why there were six mailboxes 

on the porch if there were only four apartments. Ms. Monmonier's explanation was that two of the 

mailboxes are in actuality for the rear building, which she referred to as a "carriage house" and 

which bears the address 1708 Edmondson Avenue. Ms. Monmonier testified that she uses that 

property as a rental and that her son Joseph, who now lives in Florida, used to reside there .and uses 

one of the mailboxes for his local maiL 

Mr. Corbitt was not opposed to the continued use of the subject building as four 

apartments, but feared that use was being expanded to include the building to the rear of the 
, ' 

property. He testified that perhaps Ms. Monmoriier and her son, who reside in different locations 

far from the property, are not aware of the actual number of individuals residing on the property. 

He submitted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 2 a letter from Jennifer Noppenberger, which 

described her belief that the. building located at 1708 Edmondson A venue has been divided into 

three apartments. Mr. Corbitt also expressed concern as to the condition of the existing driveway. 

It is to be noted that the issue befor~ me relates to the building known as 1702 

Edmondson Avenue and any relief granted herein would be limited to that building alone .. It is 
. . \ 

suggested that the Protestants contact the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of 

Permits and Development Management if they believe that the building known as 1708 

Edmondson Avenue has been illegally converted to a multi-family dwelling. 

Section 104 of the s.C.Z.R. governs nonconforming uses in Baltimore County. A 

nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the s.C.Z.R. as "A legal use that does not conform 

3 
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to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such a 

use," Often, the nonconformiI1g use designation is applied to grandfather an otherwise illegal use. 

If the Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective date of the zoning regulation 

which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption since that time, that use 

may continue as nonconforming. 

In this case, the relevant date is March 30, 1955, the date the current B.C.Z.R. were 

adopted. Based upon the proffered testimony and evidence presented, including copies of the 

deeds, it is clear that there has been a consistent use of the building known as 1702 Edmondson 

A venue as four apartments and that this use dates back to the early 1950s, possibly earlier. Both 

the prior owners and the current Petitioner have used the house as rental income throughout this 

period. Thus, I shall approve the existing four-apartment building as a legal, nonconforming use. 

However, as noted above, there was testimony that the use of the building may have expanded· to 

include the use of the building known as 1708 Edmondson A venue. Thus, I shall impose certain 

conditions to limit the relief granted herein. 

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth ':lbove, the relief requested shall be granted. 

. ~EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 1'" day of June 2005 that the Petition. for Special Hearing to approve the existing four­

apartment dwelling, knownas 1702 Edmondson Avenue, as a legal, nonconforming use, pursuant 

to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby. 

GRANTED, subject to the foHowing restrictions: 

1) 	 The Petitioners are hereby reminded of the 30-day appeal period that 
runs from the date of this Order. If an appeal is filed and the Board of 
Appeals reverses this Order, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) 	 The nonconforming relief granted herein for a four-apartment dwelling is 
limited to the building known as 1702 Edmondson A venue. The grant of 
this relief does not extend to the use of the building known as 1708 
Edmondson A venue. Moreover, there shall be no expansion of the use 

4 



on the subject property so as to provide more than four dwelling units 

within the bUilding. 


3) The Petitioners shall make available, upon reasonable notice, the interior 
of the subject building for inspection by a representative of the Code 

,Enforcement Division of DPDM to insure compliance with this 
restriction. 

4) 	 The Petitioner shall repair the existing driveway and parking area as 
needed within ninety (90) days of the date hereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof. 

Zonmg Commissioner 

.. 

WJW:bjs for Baltimore County 

5 
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Baltimore COl' . " County'Offi~e Building
Department l. _ .(mits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
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\ 	 Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing InspectIon: 410·887·3620 
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INSPECTOR: 
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TSIGOUNIS INTAKE SHEET 

FridaY,October22,2004 

INTAKE QL~ . CASE # 104-- ,?t2£Ll ·Inspection Area I_I_---' 
PROBLEM 13 apt conversion 

VIOLATION LOCATION VIOLATION ZIP 


11702 ed mondson ave 121228 

COMPLAINTANT NAME 


Ie-mail 

COMPLAINANT ADDRESS: COMPLZIP 


COMPLPHONENUMBER ~I__________.______~ 


COMPLWORKNUMBER: [ ________________~ 


OWNERS INFOI NOTES r PREVIOUS CASE NUMBERS: 

2200014031 
MONMONIER J CARROLL,3RD 
MONMONIER NANCY G 
1702 EDMONDSON AVE 

03-5105 

BALTIMORE MD 21228­

~ NCF ~ NEW CASE [i] REOPEN 
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PDM Enforce - Web-Code Enforcement Complaint 
M M 

From: <webfonn@co.ba.md.us> 
To: <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us> 
Date: 10/22/2004 4:28 AM . 
Subject: Web-Code Enforcement Complaint 

Complaint 
Location: 

Complaint 
Location Zip 
Code: 

Description 
of Problem: 

Email: 

Name:­

A.ddress: 

Zip Code: 

Home Phone 
Number: 

Work Phone 
Number: 

Additional 
Information: 

1702 Edmondson Ave. Catonsville, Md 21228 

21228· 

Using a single family home as a multiple family rental unit. They have a front door 
unit,side door unit and a second floor rear door unit 

marti9n@hotmail.com 

Marti 

I sent this a week ago and have not heard of the results. Please email me me 
Thank You 

Generated by Site Executive 

file:I/C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\lrumsey-scott\Local%20Settings\Temo\GW100... 101??1?()()J. 

file:I/C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\lrumsey-scott\Local%20Settings\Temo\GW100
mailto:marti9n@hotmail.com
mailto:pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
mailto:webfonn@co.ba.md.us






,-,-"-----<--,'--« -I , 
, 

, 
, 1 

( 



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 
Attorneyat,Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, 'MARYLAN D 21204 

(410) 296-6820 


FAX (410) 296-6884 


February 14, 2006 ' 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Office of the People's Counsel 
. for Baltimore County, Maryland 

Room 47, Old Courthouse 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson,~ 21204 

RE: 	 Petitioners NancyG. Monrnanier and Joe C. Monrnanier 
. Property at 1702 Edmonson Avenue 

Case No. 05-501-SPH before the Board of Appeals 
for Baltimore County 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

I am writing in follow-up to our meeting of yesterday, wherein an agreement was 
reached to resolve the outstanding issues with regard to the above-referenced matter. Per 
our discussiqn, the following terms were agreed to between your office and the 
Petitioners and will be put on the record before the County Board of Appeals for 
Baltimore County and subsequently reduced to a consent order jointly prepared by 
myself and your office. . . . 

1) My clients have provided Mr. Corbett with the name arid number of the local 
contact person regarding any future issues with regard to the subject property . 

. My clients will continue to provide a local contact person for as long as they 
own the property. 

2) 	 My clients currently own both 1708 Edmonson Avenue and 1702 Edmonson 
A venue. My clients agree to comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations with regard to the 
property known as 1708 Edmonson Avenue. The property known as 1708 
Edmonson Avenue and 1702 Edmonson Avenue were previously divided into 
two parcels through the Baltimore County subdivision process. The . 
provisions of this order, relate individually to 1702 Edmonson Avenue and 
1708 Edmonson Avenue. Any violations of the provisions of this order 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

ZONING REGULATIONS 

ADOPTED BY. 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

, OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

March 30, 1955, in accordance with Title 30, Section 

532 (c) of the Code of Public Local Laws of Baltimore 
County (1955 Edition). 

1955 

Michael 	J. Birmingham 
President 

Robert B. Hamill 


Augustine J. Muller 

County Commissioners of Boltimore County 


Francis T. Peach 
County Solicitor 

George M. Berry 
Deputy Solicitor 

~ 
Wilsie H. Adams 
Zoning Commissioner ~ 

~ 
.~ 
~ 



rl:1gt; I VI .{.,Document 

< < I 

CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS 
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS i 

I 
Width of Lot in Feet at Front Lot Area In Square Feet Side :yards 
Building Line (feet)< 

I 
Semi-Detac Each Add. Two Each Add. Min. For Sumo! 


Zone Duplex l hed l Fam. Families Family One'
! 
I 

Both 


D.R.l 175 175 25 50,000 10,000 Int. 25 Cor. i Int. 60 
I50 Cor. 75 

D.R.2 	 125 125 25 25,000 < 7,500 Int. 20 Cor. 'lnt. 50 

35 Cor. 60 
 I 

D.R.3.5 	 90 100 15 12,500 <4,000 Int. 20 Cor. 'Int. 40 

30 Cor. 50 


D.R.5.5 80 90 15 10,000 3,000 Int; 15 Cor. Inl. 35 
I 

25 Cor. 40 


D.R.I0.5 70 80 10 Interior < 2,500 Int. 15 Cor, I Int. 30 

8,050 25 Cor. 40 

Corner 9,200 


D.R.16 	 70 80 10 Interior 2,500 Int. 15 Cor. Int. 30 

8,050 25 Cor. 40 

I 


Corner 9,200 


NOTES: 

I The original BCZR 1955 defmitions of "dwelling, duplex" and "dwelling, semi-det~ched" were deleted from Section 101 by < 
Bill No.1 00-1970. The entries previously read as follows: ; , . 

"PWIilUWg. D"llpt~:lI.:A two-family detached building with one housekeepipg unit over the other. 
"Dwelling, Semi-detached: A building that has two one-family housekeeping up.its erected side by side on adjoining 

lots, separated from each other by an approved masonry party wall extending from tIle basement or cellar floor to the roof 
< along the dividing lot line, and separated from any other building by space on all sidds." 

, 	 ' < , I 

For tearoom or restaurant use: 
. 	 , J 

402.3 To be converted for tearoom or restaurant use in an D.R.1 011 D.R.2 Zone EN as a special 

exception, the following requirements must bernet: ! 
< 

A. Meals may be served only at tables, indoors or on an outdoor tehace, and not topersons 
remaining in cars.EN. 'I 

I ' 
<' 

B. The minimum lot size shall be one acre. 

C. Signs are permitted, subject to Section 450; {Bill No. 89-1997] : ' 

D. Service shall be provided only at mealtimes. Eli 

! 

http://gcp.esub.net/cgi-binlom_isapi.dll?clientID=50938&depth=3&h*perheading=on&info... 2/9/2006 
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lSENERAL NOTES 
I. 	'THE BOUNDARY SHOHN HEREON IS FROM A DEED RECORDED AMON60 THE LAND REGORD5 OF ' 


SALT1MORE GOUNTY IN Ll6ER 1061Q, FOLIO 685.' " , 

2. 	 THE TOPOGoRAPHY SHOHNHEREON ~ TAKEN FROM FIELD LOCATIONS AND SALTIMORE GOUNTY 

60lS TILE looc,l ' . 
~. 	 THE SOIL T"J"PE5 SHOV-IN HEREON HERE TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP No. 46. 
4. 	 GENS1J5 TRAc.T 400Cf.00 REGoIONAl PLANNfNG DISTRlGT 324GATONSYIU-E " 
~TERSHED '. PATAPSCO,.. . 5UBSEVER5HED. . 16 

'5GHOOL DISTRlGT.ELEMENTARY - HILLGRE5T ES., MIDDLE -GATONSVILLE MS.,HIGoH - GATONSVILLE HS 
AD.G. MAP 4 GoRID 41 A2 ' 

5. 	 THE SUBJEG.T PROPERTY IS NOT LOGATED IN THE GHE5APEAKE BAY GRITIGAL'AREA. 
6. 	THE SUBJEC,T PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED ~ITHIN A IOO-YEAR FLOODPLAIN. 
1. 	 THE SUBJEGT PROPERTY IS LOT I A5 SHOHNON "MINOR SUBDIVISION GR6 PLAN, -1102 EDMONDSON 

. AV6lJEu .A5 APPROVED BY DEPRM Q/3/Q2, MINOR SUBDIVISION c:r2-06OMP. 
e. 	 THE ZONINGo LINES 5HOHN HEREON ARE A BEST FITREP'RE5ENTATION OF THE MY NEIGoHBORHOOD 

. ZONINGo MAPS AVAILABLE ON BALTIMORE c.ouNTYS HEB SITE. 

OY'lNER. 
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.:t;;,~=~ . day .or· Februa,ry, . in the JlIal' nineteen ~Qped. .. 
,;1 '1'/J.J.J.lL ...... Franklin Somerville, 1nd1viduall3', and William 

";~1.9!!!!!!l;Jtj.8e qt"'Bertha Mali aamervUle,of the first part, and . 
~IlI1"'~Il...r,· aixil1iancy G. Morunonier, his wife, of BaltiJIiore County, 

parties of the second part• 

• ...~;'by ~4er~f the Circuit C'ourt of Baltimore C~ty in Equity, dated 

Febru.ary:27:. 1958; the said Ililliam Franklin Somerville W6S appointed Committee 

ofJ3ertha:Mae....S9Ii1erVille, .in proceedings .in said coUrt entitled, "Ex Parte in 

the 'Matter of·aertha ·Mae ~omerv111e" Incompetent," Equity Docket 6.3 folio 304, 


Atin·I<liIERE.AS, lii11iam F. SOmerville, individuall3', ~d es Committee of 

Bertha Mae'~metv1lle, ·has sold the property hereinafter deSCribed, at private 

saieto ·the said J. 'Carroll Monmonier,.nI, and Nancy G. Morunonier, his wife, 


. for the Sum· of Eighteen thOusand ($18,000.) dollars, copy.of contract of sale 
dated october 11, 1968, having been filed in the proceedings, imd on .,January 

. 6; ;1.969, a report of sale was filed in said proceedings with request that said 
sale be ratified and confirmed, 

AND \fHEREAS, by Decree ofeaid 'Court,dated February 18, 1969, it ~as 

orderedtfiat too said Contract of Sale be ratified and confirmed and further 


. ordered that said ./i11iam F.Somerville, Committee of Bertha Mae Somerville, 
.be authorized and directed to execute a deed to the said J. Garroll Monmonier, 
nt, and llancy G. Monmonier, his wife~ upon receipt of said purchase reoney, 
receipt' whereof is 'hereby acknowledged. 

NOli, THEREFORE f THI S DEED vlITNESSETH, That the said William F. Somerville, 

indiVJ.duallY,md W~l1iam F. Somerville, Committee of· Bertha Hae Somerville, 

in exercise of the power conferred upon him and in further consideration of 

the nremises and of the sum of Eighteen thousand ($18,000.) dollars, do hereby 

grant. and convey unto the 'said J. Garroll11onmonier, III, and Nancy G. J10nmonier, 

his wife, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and to the heirs and 

assigns of .,the survivor, the aforesaid fee 'simple property, situate in Balti ­
more County, af\d. State of Naryland, thus described: .. 


BEGINllING for the same on the northernmost 'side of Edmondson Avenue at 

the distance.o! 488 feet 4 inches easterly i'rom tha intersec;tion formed by the 

northern.'liost. side of Edmondson Avenue and the easternmost side of Roll.ing . 

Road, which point of beginning is intended to be at the end of the first line 

of the lot which was conveyed by Stephen J. VenUll, Jr. to Margaret Kiefer, 

'by deed dated January 18, 1907, and recorded among the Land Record$ of Balti ­

roore County in Libel' W.P.G. No • .311 folio 47, thence north 15 de,,'rees 54 minutes 

east arid binding on.the second line of. the lot described in the aforesaid deed 

291 feet, 'more or less, to the end thereof and to intersect the south line of 

the lot conveyed by Stephen J. Van Lill,. Jr •. to Margaret G. King by deed dated 

August 17, 1898, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore county in 

Libel' .N.B.M; No. 234 folio 50; thence binding on said south line south 76 degrees 

east 1.35<feet, thence. soUth 15 degrees 54 minutes west and parallel to. the first 


. linein thil' description 291 feet, more or less, to the northernmost side of.. 
Edmondson Avenue, thence bounding on the northernmost side of Edmondson Avenue, 
north 75~ debTees west 135 feet·to the place of beginning. The im9rovements 
thereon being known as No. 1702 E.dmondson Avenue. 

I 
BEING the same lot of .ground whiCh·cr.r·deed dated August 25,.1955, and re­

corded.among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Libel' G.L.B.No. 2790 I 
folio 65, was granted and conveyed by Lu1a A. V. Loden, widow, et al, u.nto 'the 
said.William F. SOmerville and Bertha H. Somerville, his wife. . .~. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, 'and the rights,·slleys, ways, I 

waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantaees thereto belonging, or in af\Y­
wise appertaining. 

http:G.L.B.No
http:Monmonier,.nI
http:Atin�I<liIERE.AS
http:1.9!!!!!!l;Jtj.8e
http:1'/J.J.J.lL
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bdoak 

From: lona [iplumly@gcelimited.com] 

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2005 12:20 PM 

To: Bruce E Doak 

Subject: Phone Calls 

Frank Borgering called (410) 296-6820 - called about the hearing on Wednesday May 18, 2005 - Ms. Monmonier 
is going to testify that she purchased the house with her husband in 1961 The Sommervilles bought the house in 
the 1940's. Frank's question to you is that can you find the deed showing ownership he has the deed info Liber 
10679 folio 685. Please call him with what you find. . 

.Jos.r>o"" C. MtJ4JI'rlD.-IIr-rt..J:iZ • N4MCy' c,. ~4/""f)AJl'r?o 

"'''''5/.58/ J~l'o4 ( t) \ 
..3/3C/Sc. 

\ 
~Or\ (?1~ 

<{~G!?( (c,~ 
\ 
~ 

. \ 
'-111 [? If IV.4NCY G./J10I:JMOJI'CJ?t!:.. 

19'8/1{.8 r (,i'..J. C.-<l.o!'oC:OI.L ~odMt:JJ.4I'i7e ) 

z./z..q /6$ 

2790/'",- r 
.!I/<s/ss 

Luc.-4 ,A. II. Lo.bo../ 

Jos~" D. L.O.bn.) 

C7tl Yt.v S· ~ CD tf':l.J 

1632/"'12S r 
.!I/3i/"i8 

ANN 1<'. ~MM IN"S 

I(,SV"'lI~ r 
5/16/2005 3/J11"I8 •PETITIONER'S 

l...v/-JA A.' v. ~n./ 
EXHIBIT NO. 





PETITION 

FOR,A SPECIAL HEARIN6 TO APF'ROV'E AN EXISTIN6 FOUR APARTI'1ENT DHELLIN6 HAVINIS 
FOUR. DHELLINIS UNITS TOTAL ON THE 5()6JEC.T PROPERTY, AS A LEGAL. NCJNCONFORMING USE. 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEAR-IN6 


MONMONIE~ F~OFE~,-y-
1102 EDMONDSON AVENUE 


Deed ReF: S.M. No. 1061Q Folio 6es 

LOT I "MINOR. SUBDIVISION c.R.<& PLAN 


#1102 EDMONDSON AVENUE" 

Tox Account No.: 22-00-014091 


Zoned D.f<..- :2; Mop SY'1 9-<& 

Tax Mop 100j GrId 1:2; Parcel l:2ee 

. 1st ELECTION DISTflitlCT 
1st COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT. .~/ 6AL.TIMOFtE: COUNTY, MAFtY'LAND 

SG.ale:l n=90' . Date: FEBRUARY' 14, 2005 

CSERHOJ..C',CROSS' eTZEJ.., L.Tl:'. 
REcSlS I ERED PF'tOFESSIONAL LAND SUR\lEYORS 

Suite 100 
. 920 East To~sonto~n Boulevar ... 

To~son, Mar41and 212e6 PETITIONER'S 
~. 
J 
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#1702 EDMONDSON AVENUE 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. '-I 
BALTIMORE CO., MD 
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NOVEMBER 21 ,1991 
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner MAY 9 2005 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
400 Washington Avenue 
Old Courthouse Mezzanine 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Wiseman and Mr. Murphy, 

We received notice of case #5-501-SPH (1702 Edmonson Avenue). We are writing to 
oppose legalizing the nonconforming use of the dwelling at 1702 Edmonson Avenue, . 
Catonsville. The absentee land-owner family, which owns the dwelling also owns other 
properties adjacent to 1702 Edmonson, has converted these other properties to rental 
properties. We believe the other dwellings are also nonconforming and exceed the 
number of apartments allowed under existing zoning. Also, we believe the garage behind 
the property in question has been illegally converted into two apartments and is occupied. 
Furthermore, the family has received code violation notices from the County. We are 
concerned about the increasing density of the housing in this historic residential 
community. Please deny the property owner's request for legalization of the current 
nonconforming use and direct code enforcement to examine the adjacent dwellings for 
nonconformity . 

Sincerely, 

~ 
e Lynch, OakCrest Community Association Representative 

cc: Councilman Moxley 

Attached: Signatures ofOakdale Avenue Residents 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 1. 



JENNIFER L. NOPPENBERGER 


.May 13, 2005 

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
John V Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
400 Washington Avenue 
Old Courthouse Mezzanine 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Wiseman and Mr. Murphy, 

Recently it was brought to my attention that the property at 1708 Edmondson Ave. has been divided into 
multiple apartments. As a former tenet of this property, 1995-2001, I am writing to express my sadness and 
concern over this situation. The property is a quaint old carriage house, which sits behind the property located 
at 1702 Edmondson Ave. I was surprised to hear that the dwelling had been divided into three apartments as 
the house in its entirety consists of three bedrooms, a.dining room, family room, kitchen and two and one/half 
baths. While I can appreciate the need to be efficient with space and achieve' economic prosperity, it is. 
distUrbing to think that the zoning commission would accept this as reasonable space for three apartments, 
even if they were only efficiencies. 

I grew up in Catonsville, and continue to reside here as a homeowner. I would love for everyone to have 
the opportunity to reside in Catonsville. however, I believe it must be in a manner that is safe and appropriate, 
unfortunately in this case I think it missed the mark. 

. Sincerely, 

112 SMITHWOOD AVE. 

CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 PROTESTANT'S 

1­EXHIBIT NO. 


